

NO. 18-16926

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
Defendant – Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff – Intervenor –Appellee,

ROY FISHER, et al.,  
Plaintiffs – Appellees - Cross-Appellants,

and

MARIA MENDOZA, et al.,  
Plaintiffs – Appellees - Cross-Appellants.

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for Arizona at Tucson  
D. C. Nos. 74-cv-00090-DCB

---

**MENDOZA PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO DISMISS DEFENDANT TUCSON  
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, NO. ONE’S APPEAL**

---

Thomas A. Saenz  
tsaenz@maldef.org (email)  
Juan Rodriguez  
jrodriguez@maldef.org (email)  
Mexican American Legal Defense  
and Educational Fund  
634 S. Spring Street, 11th floor  
Los Angeles, California 90014  
(213) 629-2512 x 121 (phone)  
(213) 629-0266 (fax)

Lois D. Thompson  
lthompson@proskauer.com (email)  
Jennifer L. Roche  
jroche@proskauer.com (email)  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, California 90067-3010  
(310) 284-5600 (phone)  
(310) 557-2193 (fax)

Attorneys for Appellees-Cross Appellants The Mendoza Plaintiffs

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) is Narrowly Construed. ....3

II. The TUSD Unitary Status Appeal is Subject to the *Carson* Test Because it Concerns a Modification to the Governing Consent Decree, the USP.....4

III. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Hear the TUSD Unitary Status Appeal Because TUSD Cannot Meet the *Carson* Test as the Sept. 6 Order Did Not Deny TUSD Any Request for Unitary Status, and TUSD Remains Free to Make Such a Request in the District Court.....5

    A. The TUSD Unitary Status Appeal Fails the First *Carson* Requirement Because the Sept. 6 Order Did Not Deny TUSD Any Request for Unitary Status and, as to Unitary Status, Modified the USP in TUSD’s Favor .....6

    B. The Sept. 6 Order Does Not Cause TUSD “Serious, Perhaps Irreparable Harm” Under *Carson* Because TUSD is Free to Move the District Court for a Finding of Full Unitary Status .....8

    C. The TUSD Unitary Status Appeal Fails to Meet *Carson*’s Third Requirement Because the Sept. 6 Order’s Purported “Refusal” to Grant TUSD Full Unitary Status Can Be Changed By a Proper Motion and Showing to the District Court that TUSD has in Good Faith Eliminated the Vestiges of Past Racial Discrimination to the Extent Practicable. ....9

IV. Providing the District Court the Opportunity to Review the Merits of a Request for a Finding of Full Unitary Status in the First Instance Would Further the Interests of Comity and Judicial Economy .....10

V. TUSD Has Not Demonstrated that this Court has Jurisdiction to Hear Its  
“New” “Requirements” Argument. ....11

VI. This Court Should Construe Mendoza Plaintiffs’ Appeal as Independent From  
the TUSD Appeal.....12

CONCLUSION.....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*APL Co. Pte. Ltd. v. UK Aerosols Ltd.*, 540 F. App'x 692 (9th Cir. 2013) .....8

*Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte*, 537 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2008) .....10

*Bryant v. Tech Research Co.*, 654 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1981) .....8

*Carson v. American Brands, Inc.*, 450 U.S. 79 (1981)..... passim

*Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. V. Cen-Vi-Ro Concrete Pipe & Prod. Co.*, 776 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1985).....4

*E.E.O.C. v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.*, 796 F.2d 314 (9th Cir 1986).....7

*Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel*, 424 U.S. 737 (1976).....6, 7

*Morales Feliciano v. Rullan*, 303 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....4

*Salazar v. District of Columbia*, 671 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....4

*Stephanie-Cardona LLC v. Smith’s Food and Drug Centers, Inc.*, 476 F.3d 701 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....12

*Thompson v. Enomoto*, 815 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1987) .....3

*U.S. v. El Dorado Cty., Cal.*, 704 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 4, 5, 8, 9

*U.S. v. Fletcher ex rel. Fletcher*, 805 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 8, 13

*Ulin v. Lovell’s Antique Gallery*, 528 Fed.Apx. 748 (9th Cir. 2013) .....12

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of New York, Inc. v. Colombani*, 712 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2013) .....10

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 5, 6, 7, 13

**Rules**

FRAP 4(a)(1)(A) .....15
